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a bit EERes -
[FBi&] a bit A4 60 25 7] B0 B S PL s 40 5 bit
of i il 1.
[§J] T'm a bit tired; T think I'll go home. A7 2T .48 [
RET.
He knows a bit of French. flui#i— L%,

H138 5k 1= 5B, 3 (3] a bie 55509 B A9 B 1 00804 75 a litle

e AT LG 2 a little bit,

1212 FIZEBIEN . N it by bit RN
BIX. RM5EE.

DEsER

[3#477] not a bit EH*— H A" inot a little B K IEH".
[#1£1] She’s not a bit worried about getting lost along the way.
I — AR S 7 R K B
After a whole day's work, I was not a little tired. T.{
—HRZRE REINER.
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Day

Day

Day

Day

Day

Day

Day

Day

H =

R R R LI ETERT TR TR, |
1 a bit~100 admire sb. for sth.

F+ R R

101 admit into~200 take time

F 4+ w= R

201 anything but~300 under age

FHIE+EH AL

4 ee eeeces eeeses seesss cessss ceeass st ssettssesceseesseseeeses en 31
301 at the beginning~400 be famous for
with -+ 5 4 T2 A

5 - 38
401 be far away from~500 behind time
BBl 25 g A

6 sesecssane . 46
501 believe in~600 care for

F I A F R g gh & AR

601 carry about/along/around~700 communicate with
SRR ) 4] Y

8 00 eee ses eeeass seesss s sas ceesss ses ee sss es ses sesses ses st tee 63
701 compare to~800 distinguish oneself

BEIR )] ELC 1)
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Day
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y 13

801 divide...among/between~900 facial expressions

BEIR) ) ) B C D)

y J() eveceecsectectectecttoctcccccsccacsccccsccsccscscscsscssccsncss 70

901 fail in~1000 as free as the air/wind/a bird
HR 2375 E ) ) Y

11 tesesscsssrecssen e

1001 frighten sb. into~1100 go back to

there be HJ il

12 R T T R L LR T LR TR P PP R 96
1101 go bad~1200 word for word
(RSO EL QN

- 87

- 104

1201 have/gain access to~1300 in a state of
HESOEOEUQIP

14 sss et sssestsss st sssne . 113
1301 in a way~1400 to one’s relief

HELES AT B C DD

15 seeeectesate sttt atecteattatt sttt sttt ecsnasccsscnseases | DD
1401 in reply/ answer to~1500 just as *
R AT B C I

16 PR R R R L LR R R R P R LR PPy 131
1501 just now~1600 let...out

it B FEEARCT) } /&

1601 lie in~1700 make no difference lr ,

it fE T 28 3 1T 0o
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18

1701 make oneself heard/seen/known/
understood~ 1800 object to

it 5 9 ) 7

19

1801 occur to sb.~1900 out of luck

SE AT LD

20 e sssssscsscsscsssasnne

1901 out of favor~2000 pull up

SE T A AR DD

21 s sssssscsscssesssasnen

2001 push on~2100 search through

S T M) ) R CHID

2101 second largest~2200 stay/keep fit

IR BRI AR LD

2201 step by step~2300 tear up

AR E SRR E A AL CLD

24 R R R P P TR TR I

2301 tell a lie/lies~2400 up to standard

R B i AR IR A B D

25 R R P R R LR T RIS

2401 upon/on one’s death~2500 young and old

5k )

2500 BB R

- 146
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- 171

< 179

- 189

- 197

< 206

- 215
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bit %

a bit at a time
a bit of

a bit too

bits and pieces
bit by bit

do one’s bit
not a bit

quite a bit

[ 10.
[J11.
[112.
[J1s.
[]14.
[J15.
[ 16.
[J17.
[]18.
[ 19.
[J 20.
] 21.
[ 22.

a block of

a bunch of

a bundle of

a collection of

a couple of *

a cure for

a few %

a few of

a good knowledge of
common/ public knowledge
come to sb.’s knowledge
to sb.’s knowledge
with/without sb.’s

[ 23.
[ 24.
[ 25.
[ 26.
O 27.
J 28.
J 29.
[ 30.
[ 31.
[ 32.
[ 33.
[ 34.
[J 35.
[ 36.
[ 37.
] 38.
1 39.

[ 40.

E—8n XEiB
BN EHIERMIRIC,

knowledge

a good match for

a great/good deal of *
a package deal

big deal *

fair deal

make a deal

a great/good many
many a

many of

a group of

groups of

a handful of

a kind of %

kinds of

all kinds of %

a knife and fork

a large amount of =large
amounts of

a (large/great) number of
= (large/great) numbers
of %
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[]41.
[]42.
[ 43.

(] 44.
(] 45.
(] 46.
(] 47.
[] 48.
(] 49.
[] 50.
] 51.
(] 52.
] 53.
] 54.
] 55.
] 56.
] 57.
] 58.
] 59.
] 60.
] 61.
[]62.
(] 63.
] 64.
] 65.
(] 66.
] 67.
[] 68.
] 69.
[ 70.

the number of
without number

a large quantity of =
large quantities of
a little %

a lot

a lot of %

lots of

a matter of %

a memorial to

a narrow escape

a pair of %

a piece of %

a piece of cake

a pile of

piles of

a place of interest %
a play on words

a point of view

a round trip ticket
a series of %

a set of %

a shortage of

a type of

types of

a variety of = varieties of %
a waste of
abandon oneself to
abide by

able to x

above all %

J71.
O 72.
] 73.
] 74.
J 75.
[]76.
77.
J 78.
] 79.
] 80.
] 81.
O 82.
(] 83.
[] 84.
] 85.
(] 86.
[] 87.
J 88.
] 89.
] 90.
Jo91.
O 92.
] 93.
] 94.
J 95.
] 96.
] 97.
] 98.
] 99.

above (the) average
on (the/an) average %
below (the) average
beyond the average

up to the average
absence of mind %
accept... as...

access to *

according to %
account for %

account to sb. for
accuse sb./sth. for
accuse sb. of %
achieve one’s ambition
act as

act for

act on

act one’s age

act out

adapt (oneself) to sb./sth.
adapt sth. for

adapt sth. from

add to

add... to...

add up

add up to *

address oneself to
address to sb.

adjust to sb./sth. %

[] 100. admire sb. for sth.
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PR NE TR, RERNERIERBIRC.
F+Er+ERAE
(11, £i& + be + XiE
[fI4]] He is a teacher, not a student. i & # i, A2k,
(1] 2. E£i& + become + FKiF
[f514]) She has become a famous scientist. fil & i} 3 & BB # R,
O 3. £i& + keep + XiF
[f15]] T was so sleepy that I could hardly keep awake. & K Kl
TR HEEE T .
(0 4. £i& + appear + £iI&
[515]] The room appeared much brighter than usual. X & F &
HR R R L,
(15, £iF + feel + XRIF
[f5]4]] He is not feeling well this morning. 4K _E - 35E 15 A EF K .
] 6. Ei& + be likely/certain to do
[f15]] They are likely to be free this afternoon. flu {14~ K F 4
WiFAE A,
(0 7. &i& + be + difficult to do
[f5]%5]] This text is very difficult to understand. 1 js i SCAR M
[J 8. £ i& + be + glad to do
[fl5] 'm glad to see you. WLEN/RAR 2%,
(1 9. £i& + be + sorry to have done
[l&]] ’'m sorry to have made such a mistake. F&3F % #8017
XA R
(] 10. E£i& + be + RIENA
[f5]5]] China is no longer what she used to be. 4~ H 4 /1 [ A F
REEEHTET,



—AERHRICET
SERERETIERICFHR
SETES
vE—H4 EiE

[FEi%] a bit & AT B AT 2508 @A A R 2 | b 3 g sl 4 4 5 a bit
of HWAEIMi £ 17 ,

[fle]] 'm a bit tired; 1 think I'll go home. F& A7 4 & T, A8 7]
EZET.
He knows a bit of French. fliff— & JLiE .

[EM] a bit BT 2538 AR B TR % . L il 5 a lictle B
#e 3BT LS O a little bit,

[###7] not a bit B RN“— AW A" ;not a little H H“AEH ",

[f5)5]] She’s not a bit worried about getting lost along the way.
U — A AN O il 2 AR 2 R TR I
After a whole day’s work, I was not a little tired. T/F
—BRZ)E L FRIRFHR B,

(5} a few e=sa
(FIiZ] a few 51044 i) B . B e 3 i i 3 8 3l i) T 52 OB 53U
[15]] All of the students will be free tomorrow. but only a

few want to go to the park. B KA L #HA 2. 1
HEIAHEAR,

vZY a great/good deal of Rl
[FHi%] a great/good deal of J& 3 /A Al #1417 .

[ff15]] Tom’s actions caused his parents a great deal of anxiety.



W) AT S (8 Al B4 5 R AR SR DR

[EX] a large amount of , large amounts of

K{)l many a Bz
[FiE] many a 78 “¥F 27, S 028 %504 i L 1 1 3 e JH B
.
[15]] Many a famous pop star has been ruined by drugs. 1R £
EAMRATHRAE R HET R T HD .
a (large/great) number of= (large/great) numbers I K

[Fi%] a (large/great) number of Al (large/great) numbers of
SRR A,

[15]] A great number of problems have arisen. H ¥ T4 £ [
=i

[##47) “a number of + & 4 i7" & R “ K EAY -7, “the
number of +ZE AR e BB R, MEFEIERT,
#1585 30 2 EBOE R, 5 #1383 e E0E K,

[Efi] During the last three decades. the number of people
participating in physical fitness programs
sharply. GHT{ID)

A. was increasing B. has increased
C. had increased D. will be
% B

[Fi£] “a large quantity of + & £ 4 i ”{E F 15 i, 18 1 2l i8] F
BHIE X5 “a large quantity of + A ] ¥ 4 i7" 4E £ 1E
B 15 3R B0 . [H “large quantities of + 7]
B AN W] B4 1) A TR S iR A E RO

[515]] A large quantity of people are needed here. X JL75 2K

N
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A large quantity of water has been stored. K& (/K &L

Large quantities of food/books are on the table. K %
B CERTERF L.

[E&] —Why does the lake smell terrible?
—Because large quantities of water SR ED
A. have polluted B. is being polluted
C. has been polluted D. have been polluted
%D

1) a variety of = varieties of FiiEZ - P83
[FHi%) a variety of Fl varieties of J5 3] L 44 i) & $ s (B 4E 3
T W S IR ] BB 2 S I 1 3 1 T R
pi N
[ff]5]] There is a variety of books/ There are varieties of books
to choose from. A £ Fh 45 £5 vl Pk ik .

[Fi%] abandon oneself to I 8 % 8 i &5 JE 2\ be abandoned
to;abandon oneself to Al be abandoned to H ) to £/
LR AN IMCIE S BT

[f515]] You should not abandon yourself to eating and drinking. /&
AN AT T 5T iz g
Don’t be abandoned to pleasure. AR —BRTE IR,

[[E\] be addicted to, give oneself up to

[{0) above all E=gipm:S-
[EY] most of all, first of all
[E] To be great, you must be smart, confident, and,
. honest. (Z#0D
A. therefore B. above all



Day 1 ﬁ

C. however D. after
ER:B
[4l| above (the average e TR TR — K2 b
[EEE] He was a good student and scored average in
most subjects. (K7
A. below B. of C. on D. above
%D

77 accept___ as... Eiees ECY/ - JTRIN eeeeee Sreeees
[EX] look on... as..., regard... as..., take... as..., think of...

as...., consider... as/to be...

%) accuse sb. of Ezf= ")\ JE LA e e
[[\] charge sb. with
[f515]] She accused him of stealing her watch. filt 45 5 fib iy 1 b
.

[E\Y] serve as, work as

[515]] T must find someone to act as a deputy for me during my
absence. Fo b AT — A~ A, 72 T B I 199 1H) Q2 & Ay R
% .

[0} adapt (oneself) to sb./sth. REr BRI VAR

[[E\] adjust to, apply to

[515]] He can’t adjust to/adapt himself to the country life. i
ANHEIE L & A A0

[Efi] The good thing about children is that they
very casily to new environments. (#771)
A. adapt B. appeal C. attach D. apply
BHA



—IAERBEIBET
SEMERE+OEICER
vE_#HS af

B FiE + bet+ RIF

[Fi£] be S 1E % 2 2l 1A ik 25 1 i ok 320 22 5 i Ak R 25 9 1

i

[Ei] One third of the country covered with trees
and the majority of the citizens black people.
QGilap)
A is; are B is; is C are; are D are; is
%% 3A

yM £i% + become + XiE
[Fi%] become fF 3 1 B M 21 78 £ 15 78 10, B 25 8L 38 &
AR A come, go, fall, get, grow, prove, turn %,
Hod, Y turn 1B R shial i, FoJ5 VB 215 0 BT B 4
1) 4 W 5 R
[f515]] He used to be a worker till he turns writer. {3 25 /&4
TR TER.
M FiE + keep + XRiE
[FiE] keep Fm “PREEL - KRB, HEERIIEILA hold,
lie. remain, rest. sit. stay %,
[515]] The weather holds fine. KA M IH W5 B .

[Ef] Emergency line operators must calm and

make sure that they get all the information they need
to send help. (#1dL)

A. grow B. appear C. become D. stay
%D

[FEi%] appear RN BAF, W7, RoR“BER 4, BIT-7 1



