一认真 你就记住了

高考英语· 短语+句型 速记手册

主编: 吕浙

一 華東理工大學出版社



高考英语 短语+句型 短语+句型 速记手册

主编: 吕浙

编委:金 民 徐 俊 陈书军 范宏伟 张启华 许光辉 袁翠萍 颜颖群

夢華東習大学出版社
EAST CHINA UNIVERSITY OF SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGYPRESS

· 上海 ·

图书在版编目(CIP)数据

一认真你就记住了:高考英语短语+句型速记手册/吕浙主编.一上海: 华东理工大学出版社,2015.7

(龙腾英语)

ISBN 978 - 7 - 5628 - 4294 - 1

I.①一··· Ⅱ.①吕··· Ⅲ.①英语-短语-高中-升学参考资料②英语-句型-高中-升学参考资料 Ⅳ.①G634.413

中国版本图书馆 CIP 数据核字(2015)第 121749 号

龙腾英语

一认真你就记住了:高考英语短语十句型速记手册

主 编/吕 浙

策划编辑 / 王 芳

责任编辑 / 王 芳

责任校对 / 李 晔

封面设计 / 袭幼华

出版发行 / 华东理工大学出版社有限公司

地 址:上海市梅陇路 130 号,200237

电 话:(021)64250306(营销部)

(021)64252750(编辑室)

传 真:(021)64252707

网 址: press.ecust.edu.cn

印 刷/常熟市新骅印刷有限公司

开 本 / 710mm $\times 1000$ mm 1/32

印 张 / 8.875

字 数 / 239 千字

版 次 / 2015 年 7 月第 1 版

印 次 / 2015 年 7 月第 1 次

书 号 / ISBN 978 - 7 - 5628 - 4294 - 1

定 价 / 25.00 元

联系我们: 电 子 邮 箱 press@ecust.edu.cn 官 方 微 博 e.weibo.com/ecustpress 天猫旗舰店 http://hdlgdxcbs.tmall.com



一认真你就背熟2500短语+168必考句型

——本书使用说明

25天速记2500短语+168必考句型?每天背100短语+1类句型?

没错! 本书独且匠心的编排模式, 帮你找出你的薄弱点, 归纳高考 常考点,让你优先记忆你还不熟悉的和最常考到的短语句型,将每 分每秒都用在刀刃上,不做无用功!

只需三步, 最大化提高学习效率, 25 天谏记 2500 短语 +168 必考句型。

Step 1

身薄弱点, 锁定学 习目标。

Step 2 Step 3

找出你还不熟悉的 记忆直击考点的短 复习当天应完成的 短语句型. 了解自 语句型. 重点记忆 100 短语 +1 类句型, 你还不熟悉的内容。 巩固记忆, 达到熟练 掌握。







重点记忆直击考点的短语句型, 将每分每秒都用在刀刃上, 不做无用功!



此为试读,需要完整PDF请访问: www.ertongbook.



前言

考试中,许多题型都要考查英语短语的使用,比如单选、完形、语法填空、阅读、短文改错等。最让人头疼的是书面表达评分标准中的要求之一是"使用复杂结构和高级词汇"。什么结构属于"复杂"?什么词汇属于"高级"?

本书帮你重点解决这两个难题:①复杂结构。本书为你归纳了168 例必考句型,其中"复杂结构"众多。②高级词汇。许多"高级词汇"是通过短语体现的。本书为你整理了2500 个高中阶段的必知必会短语、词组和固定搭配,全面覆盖高中所学要点。

除了解决这两大问题之外,本书还可以帮助你:

- 一、分配时间。编者将常用短语和句型划分为 25 天。每 天一个部分,记忆量不大,记忆效果最佳。
- 二、抓住重点。根据高考考纲要求,本书先用星号标出需 着重掌握的内容,再对重点短语及句型进行详解,直击考点。
- 三、科学记忆。编者将同义、近义、反义短语汇编在一起,设置"用法、辨析、例句、真题"等知识链接,让你所学更全面记忆更科学。
- 四、提高效率。本书编排独具匠心,了解 25 天快速 突破高中阶段短语十句型的秘诀,就在下页"使用说明"。

此外,本书每天都设有"名言佳句"一栏,供你在做书面表达时添上点睛之笔。

本书特别适合学生随身携带,随时随地轻松学习。 迎接高考,莫失良机!



目 录

Day 1
1 a bit \sim 100 admire sb. for sth.
主+系+表句型
Day 2
101 admit into \sim 200 take time
主+谓+宾句型
Day 3
201 anything but \sim 300 under age
主+谓+宾+宾补句型
Day 4
301 at the beginning \sim 400 be famous for
with+宾+宾补句型
Day 5
401 be far away from \sim 500 behind time
被动语态句型
Ţ
被动语态句型
被动语态句型 46 46 501 believe in~600 care for 主动形式表示被动含义句型
被动语态句型 Day 6
被动语态句型 46 46 501 believe in~600 care for 主动形式表示被动含义句型
被动语态句型 Day 6 46 501 believe in~600 care for 主动形式表示被动含义句型 Day 7 57 601 carry about/along/around~700 communicate with 感叹句句型
被动语态句型 Day 6 46 501 believe in~600 care for 主动形式表示被动含义句型 Day 7 57 601 carry about/along/around~700 communicate with
被动语态句型 Day 6 46 501 believe in~600 care for 主动形式表示被动含义句型 Day 7 57 601 carry about/along/around~700 communicate with 感叹句句型

Day	9 71
	801 divideamong/between~900 facial expressions
	疑问句句型(Ⅱ)
Day	10 79
	901 fail in~1000 as free as the air/wind/a bird
	部分否定句句型
Day	11 87
	1001 frighten sb. into∼1100 go back to
	there be 句型
Day	12 96
	1101 go bad~1200 word for word
	倒装句句型(Ⅰ)
Day	◇
	1201 have/gain access to~1300 in a state of
D	倒装句句型(Ⅱ)
Day	110
	1301 in a way~1400 to one's relief 虚拟语气句型(I)
Day	
Day	1401 in reply/ answer to~1500 just as
	虚拟语气句型(Ⅱ)
Day	
zuj	1501 just now~1600 letout
	it 作形式主语句型(I)
Day	
	1601 lie in∼1700 make no difference
	it 作形式主语句型(Ⅱ)

>>>>>>>>>>



١	-			
١	Day	18		146
			make oneself heard/seen/known/	
		ur	derstood~1800 object to	
		it 强	调句型	
	Day	19		157
		1801	occur to sb.~1900 out of luck	
		定语	从句句型(Ⅰ)	
	Day	20		165
		1901	out of favor~2000 pull up	
			从句句型(Ⅱ)	
	Day	21		171
	·	2001	push on~2100 search through	
			从句句型(Ⅲ)	
	Day	22		179
			second largest~2200 stay/keep fit	
			语动词作状语句型([)	
	Day			189
	Duj		step by step~2300 tear up	100
			语动词作状语句型(Ⅱ)	
	Day		用 到 60 L () 1 () 1 () 1 () 1 () 1 () 1 () 1 () 1 () 1 () 1 () 1 () 1 () 1 () 1 () 1 () 1 () 1	197
	Day		tell a lie/lies~2400 up to standard	131
			语动词作状语句型(Ⅲ)	
	Day		旧 纫 两 下 似 后	206
	Day			200
			upon/on one's death \sim 2500 young and old	
		付外	句型	
	ा .	2500	短语总表	215

Day 1

第一部分 短语

🎮 浏览下列短语,找出还不熟悉的,在方框里做标记。 □ 1. a bit ★ knowledge \square 2. a bit at a time \square 23. a good match for \square 3. a bit of ☐ 24. a great/good deal of ★ 4. a bit too 25. a package deal \square 5. bits and pieces ☐ 26. big deal ★ \square 6. bit by bit 27. fair deal 7. do one's bit 28. make a deal 8. not a bit ☐ 29. a great/good many 9. quite a bit ☐ 30. many a 10. a block of \square 31. many of ☐ 11, a bunch of \square 32. a group of 12. a bundle of ☐ 33. groups of ☐ 13. a collection of 34, a handful of ☐ 35. a kind of ★ □ 14. a couple of ★ 15. a cure for 36, kinds of ☐ 16. a few ★ ☐ 37. all kinds of ★ ☐ 17. a few of 38. a knife and fork ☐ 18. a good knowledge of \square 39. a large amount of = large ☐ 19. common/public knowledge amounts of ☐ 20. come to sb.'s knowledge ☐ 40. a (large/great) number of =(large/great) numbers ☐ 21. to sb.'s knowledge 22. with/without sb.'s of *

注:1. 星号标注的均为各地考纲必考短语。

^{2.} 含同一核心词的短语或近义同义短语放在一起,便于比较和总结,科学、高效记忆短语。

一认真你就记住了: 高考英语短语+句型速记手册

\square 41. the number of	☐ 71. above (the) average
42. without number	☐ 72. on (the/an) average ★
\square 43. a large quantity of =	☐ 73. below (the) average
large quantities of	\square 74. beyond the average
☐ 44. a little ★	\square 75. up to the average
☐ 45. a lot	☐ 76. absence of mind ★
☐ 46. a lot of ★	☐ 77. accept as
\square 47. lots of	☐ 78. access to ★
☐ 48. a matter of ★	☐ 79. according to ★
49. a memorial to	\square 80. account for \star
☐ 50. a narrow escape	\square 81. account to sb. for
☐ 51. a pair of ★	☐ 82. accuse sb./sth. for
☐ 52. a piece of ★	☐ 83. accuse sb. of ★
☐ 53. a piece of cake	☐ 84. achieve one's ambition
☐ 54. a pile of	□ 85. act as
☐ 55. piles of	□ 86. act for
☐ 56. a place of interest ★	□ 87. act on
☐ 57. a play on words	☐ 88. act one's age
☐ 58. a point of view	□ 89. act out
☐ 59. a round trip ticket	\square 90. adapt (oneself) to sb./sth.
☐ 60. a series of ★	☐ 91. adapt sth. for
☐ 61. a set of ★	☐ 92. adapt sth. from
☐ 62. a shortage of	☐ 93. add to
☐ 63. a type of	☐ 94. add to
☐ 64. types of	□ 95. add up
\square 65. a variety of=varieties of \star	☐ 96. add up to ★
☐ 66. a waste of	☐ 97. address oneself to
\square 67. abandon oneself to	☐ 98. address to sb.
☐ 68. abide by	☐ 99. adjust to sb./sth. ★
☐ 69. able to ★	\square 100. admire sb. for sth.
☐ 70. above all ★	

2



₩ 第二部分 句型

<u>ے</u>
) 浏览下列句型,不理解的在方框里做标记。
主十系十表句型
□ 1. 主语 + be + 表语
【例句】 He is a teacher, not a student. 他是老师,不是学生。
□ 2. 主语 + become + 表语
【例句】 She has become a famous scientist. 她已成为著名的科学家。
□ 3. 主语 + keep + 表语
[例句] I was so sleepy that I could hardly keep awake. 我太困
了,简直要睡着了。
□ 4. 主语 + appear + 表语
[例句] The room appeared much brighter than usual. 这屋子看
起来比平时亮得多。
□ 5. 主语 + feel + 表语
【例句】 He is not feeling well this morning. 今天上午他觉得不舒服。
□ 6. 主语 + be likely/certain to do
[例句] They are likely to be free this afternoon. 他们今天下午
或许有空。
□ 7. 主语 + be + difficult to do
[例句] This text is very difficult to understand. 这篇课文很难懂。
□ 8. 主语 + be + glad to do
[例句] I'm glad to see you. 见到你很高兴。
□ 9. 主语 + be + sorry to have done
[例句] I'm sorry to have made such a mistake. 我非常遗憾犯了
这样的错误。
□ 10. 主语 + be + 表语从句

[例句] China is no longer what she used to be. 今日的中国不再

是过去的中国了。



▲ 直击考点

▼第一部分 短语

- **1** a bit 有点,少量
 - [用法] a bit 常可修饰形容词、副词的原级、比较级或全句; a bit of 常修饰名词。
 - [例句] I'm a bit tired; I think I'll go home. 我有些累了,想回家去了。

He knows a bit of French. 他懂一点儿法语。

- [同义] a bit 修饰形容词、副词的原级、比较级时可与 a little 互换,还可以写为 a little bit。
- 6 bit by bit 一点一点地,逐渐地

同义 little by little

- 8 not a bit 一点也不
 - 【辨析] not a bit 意为"一点也不"; not a little 意为"非常"。
 - [例句] She's not a bit worried about getting lost along the way. 她一点也不担心她会在半途迷路。

After a whole day's work, I was not a little tired. 工作一整天之后,我感到很累。

16 a few 一些

【用法】a few 指代名词复数,故作主语时谓语动词用复数形式。

- [例句] All of the students will be free tomorrow, but only a few want to go to the park. 明天所有学生都不上学,但只有几个想去公园。
- 24 a great/good deal of 大量的

【用法】a great/good deal of 后接不可数名词。

[例句] Tom's actions caused his parents a great deal of anxiety.



汤姆的行为使他的父母极为忧虑。

【同义】 a large	amount of,	large amounts of	
--------------	------------	------------------	--

30 many a 许多

- [用法] many a 表示"许多",其后加单数名词,谓语动词用单数 形式。
- [例句] Many a famous pop star has been ruined by drugs. 很多著名的流行歌星都因吸毒而毁了自己。
- 40 a (large/great) number of= (large/great) numbers of 大量的
 - [用法] a (large/great) number of 和(large/great) numbers of 后接复数名词。
 - [例句] A great number of problems have arisen. 出现了许多问题。
 - [辨析] "a number of +复数名词"意为"大量的……", "the number of +复数名词"意为"……的数量"。作主语时, 前者谓语动词用复数形式,后者谓语动词用单数形式。
 - [真题] During the last three decades, the number of people participating in physical fitness programs ______sharply. (浙江)

A. was increasing

B. has increased

C. had increased

D. will be

答案:B

43 a large quantity of = large quantities of 大量的

- 【用法】"a large quantity of +复数名词"作主语时,谓语动词用复数形式;"a large quantity of +不可数名词"作主语时,谓语动词用单数形式。但"large quantities of +可数或不可数名词"作主语时,谓语动词都要用复数形式。
- [例句] A large quantity of people are needed here. 这儿需要大量人员。



A large quantity of water has been stored. 大量的水已 被储存。

Large quantities of food/books are on the table. 大量的

		食品(书)堆放在桌子上。		
	真题	-Why does the lake sm	ell terrible?	
		—Because large quantiti	es of water	(福建)
		A. have polluted	B. is being pol	luted
		C. has been polluted	D. have been p	polluted
		答案:D		
65	a va	ariety of = varieties of	很多种,各种各样的	杓
	用法	a variety of 和 varieties of	of 后均可以接名词》	复数;但作主
		语时,前者谓语动词用单	数形式,后者谓语	动词用复数
		形式。		
	(例句)	There is a variety of boo	ks/There are varie	ties of books
		to choose from. 有多种-	15籍可供挑选。	
67	aba	ndon oneself to 沉迷于	2	
	用法	abandon oneself to 可改	为被动语态形式 be	e abandoned
		to; abandon oneself to 利	l be abandoned to	中的 to 是介
		词,后接名词、代词或动名	名词。	
	(例句)	You should not abandon y	ourself to eating and	drinking. 你
		不应该过于贪图吃喝。		
		Don't be abandoned to	pleasure. 不可一味	享乐。
	同义	be addicted to, give one	self up to	
70	abo	ve all 首先;尤其是		
	同义	most of all, first of all		
	真题	To be great, you mus	st be smart, conf	ident, and,
		,honest.(安徽	∜)	

B. above all

A. therefore



	C. however		D. after	
	答案:B			
71 abov	e (the) ave	rage 高于平均	均值,在一般水	平之上
【真题】	He was a goo	od student and	scored	average in
1	most subjects	(天津)		
	A. below	B. of	C. on	D. above
	答案:D			
77 acce	pt as 扣	巴当作	·,承认是…	
【同义】	look on as.	, regard as	s, take as.	, think of
;	as, conside	er as/to be		
83 accu	se sb. of 💈	空告某人,	指责某人	
【同义】	charge sb. wi	ith		
【例句】:	She accused h	nim of stealing	her watch. 她	控告他偷了她
	的表。			
85 act a	S 充当,担任	£		
【同义】:	serve as, wo	rk as		
【例句】〕	I must find so	omeone to act a	as a deputy for	me during my
6	absence. 我必	必须找一个人,	在我离开期间]代理我的职
į	务。			
90 adap	ot (oneself) t	to sb./sth. (仮	吏)适应	
【同义】:	adjust to, ap	ply to		
【例句】〕	He can't adju	ıst to/adapt hi	mself to the co	ountry life. 他
	不能适应乡村	寸生活。		
【真题】	The good th	ing about chil	dren is that t	hey
	very easily to	new environr	nents. (浙江)	
	A. adapt	B. appeal	C. attach	D. apply
	答案:A			



▼第二部分 句型
1 主语 + be + 表语
【用法】be 动词作连系动词起着判断或表示主语所处状态的代
用。
[真题] One third of the country covered with tree
and the majority of the citizens black people
(湖南)
A is; are B is; is C are; are D are; is
答案:A
2 主语 + become + 表语
[用法] become 作表语时侧重表示主语变成、成为,类似的连系
动词还有 come, go, fall, get, grow, prove, turn 等
其中,当 turn 作连系动词时,其后作表语的单数可数名
词要省略冠词。
【例句】 He used to be a worker till he turns writer. 他过去是个
工人,后来成了作家。
3 主语 + keep + 表语
【用法】keep 表示"保持着状态"。该类连系动词还有 hold
lie, remain, rest, sit, stay 等。
【例句】 The weather holds fine. 天气依旧晴朗。
[真题] Emergency line operators must calm an
make sure that they get all the information they nee
to send help. (湖北)
A. grow B. appear C. become D. stay
答案:D
4 主语 + appear + 表语
[用法] appear 意为"显得,似乎",表示"看起来,好像,似乎"的